
 
A G E N D A 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Kent Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education will be held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 

Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 24th November, 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Membership (Pages 1 - 2) 

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 22 June 2022 (Pages 3 - 6) 

5. Budget Update (Pages 7 - 10) 

6. 20th October Kent Revised RE Syllabus Launch & Teachers Training - Feedback  

7. The Wire Award (Pages 11 - 38) 

8. Films for Schools  

9. National Interfaith Week  

10. Development Plan 2022/23 (Pages 39 - 50) 

11. Draft Annual Report 2021-22 (Pages 51 - 58) 

12. Links with Teaching School Hubs  

13. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Katy Reynolds 
Clerk to SACRE 
Chief Executive’s Department 
Sessions House     Telephone: 03000 422252 
Maidstone      e-mail:  katy.reynolds@kent.gov.uk  
Kent  ME14 1XQ      
 
Thursday, 17 November 2022 
 



Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

MEMBERSHIP 

GROUP 1:  CHRISTIAN AND OTHER RELIGIOUS  DENOMINATIONS 

REFLECTING THE PRINCIPAL RELIGIOUS TRADITIONS OF THE AREA (13) 

1.1 Free Church (4) 

Miss M Paddison – (Baptist)  

Reverend M Belgrove (United Reformed Church)  

Mrs J Wigg (Salvation Army)  

Vacancy 

1.2 Roman Catholic (2) 

Ms F Hawkes  

Vacancy 

1.3 Buddhism (1) 

Mrs C Elapatha 

1.4 The Greek Orthodox Church (1)   

 Vacancy  

1.5 Hinduism (1)   

 Vacancy  

1.6 Islam (1) 

Mrs N Younosi (Group Convener/SACRE Vice-Chair) 

1.7 Judaism (1) 

Mrs A Goldstein 

1.8  Sikhism (1) 

Mrs Nasibpal Kaur Cheema 

1.9 Baha’i  

Mrs J Grant 

 

GROUP 2: CHURCH OF ENGLAND (6) 

2.1 Rochester Diocesan Board of Education (3) 

Ms N Brownfield  

Miss C Bostock 

Mrs J Roddan 

2.2 Canterbury Diocesan Board of Education (3) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Mrs B Naden  

Mrs R Swansbury 

Miss R Walters 

 

GROUP 3: TEACHER ASSOCIATIONS (5)  

(Having regard to local circumstances) 

3.1 National Association of Schoolmasters/Union of Women Teachers (1) 

Ms K Burke (Group Convenor) 

3.2 National Education Union (2) 

 Mr J Paul 

  Mr W Chambers  

3.3 Kent Primary Head Teachers Executive KPHE (1) 

Mrs M Duncombe 

3.4 Kent Secondary Head Teachers Executive KSHE (1)  

 Mrs M Lawson 

3.5 Co-opted Members 

Miss E Pope 

Mr A Shepherd 

 

GROUP 4: LOCAL EDUCATION AUTHORITY (4) 

4.1 Local Authority (Kent County Council Members)  

Mr S Manion (Group Convener/SACRE Chairman) 

Mr A Brady 

Ms S Hamilton  

VACANCY 

 

Page 2



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) held Online on Wednesday, 22 June 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S C Manion (Chairman), Mrs N Younosi (Vice-Chairman), 
Miss C Bostock, Mr A Brady, Mrs M Duncombe, Mrs J Grant, Ms F Hawkes, 
Mrs B Naden, Miss M Paddison, Mr J Paul, Miss E Pope, Mrs R  Swansbury and 
Ms S Hamilton 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs Penny Smith-Orr (RE Consultant), Mrs Michelle Lawson, 
Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) and Miss K Reynolds 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
43. Apologies for Absence/Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 

1. In the absence of the Chairman at the start of the meeting, Mrs Younosi 
chaired the meeting in her capacity as Vice-Chairman.  

 
2. Apologies had been received from Ms Brownfield, Mrs Wigg, Miss Walters, 

Mrs Roddan, Mr Chambers and Ms Burke. 
 
44. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022  
(Item 3) 
 

1. It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 were 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
45. Membership  
(Item 4) 
 

1. The Vice Chair welcomed Mrs Michelle Lawson, the Headteacher of 
Wilmington Grammar School for Girls, as a guest to the meeting.  

 
2. The Vice Chair welcomed the appointment of Ms S Hamilton, Deputy Cabinet 

Member for Education and Skills, onto SACRE.  
 

3. Further to a Membership review conducted earlier in the year, Members were 
asked to agree the appointment of Miss Elizabeth (Liz) Pope as a co-opted 
member for another two-year term. There was unanimous agreement on the 
extension of Miss Pope’s co-option in Group 3.  

 
4. RESOLVED to agree the co-option extension and to note the membership of 

the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE).  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

46. SACRE Self Evaluation Tool - Sections 3, 4 and 5  
(Item 5) 
 

1. SACRE Members discussed Sections 3, 4 and 5 of the updated SACRE self-
evaluation tool and agreed to the ratings of the key areas. The tool had been 
created to help SACREs in their role to advise the Local Authority (LA) in 
meeting the entitlement of pupils across the LA to engage in high quality 
Religious Education (RE) and Collective Worship (CW) and to support the LA 
to reflect on its practice. 

 
2. The areas identified as needing improvement were to be included in the future 

development plan.  
 

3. RESOLVED to make a set of recommendations for SACRE to action. 
 
47. Review of the Syllabus during 2022  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Members were reminded that for 2022, the approach had been amended to 
include a specific Executive Decision by the Cabinet Member for Education 
and Skills to better evidence the full process for developing and adopting a 
Locally Agreed Syllabus. In May 2022 the Agreed Syllabus Conference came 
to a unanimous agreement to recommend to the Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills the licence renewal of the RE Today syllabus A+ for a 
further five years. The decision was due to be taken at the end of June 2022, 
and at that point schools could be informed.   

 
2. Mrs Smith-Orr provided an update on the new units which had been confirmed 

as Key Stage 2.  
 

3. RESOLVED to note the verbal update and to approve the minutes as a correct 
record and that they be signed by the chairman.  

 
48. Developing Links with Teaching School Hubs  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Miss Pope gave a verbal update on the work that had been undertaken to 
develop links with teaching school hubs. It was said that teaching school hubs 
were designed to provide high-quality professional development to teachers at 
all stages of their careers. It was highlighted that, given the size of Kent and 
the changes in the educational landscape, it was important for Kent SACRE to 
adjust to the bigger picture of Religious Education. 

 
2. Miss Pope told the Members that links had already been developed with other 

key stakeholders, including the Medway SACRE. Although she was still 
awaiting further contact from some parties, there was an overall positive 
response and willingness to work together moving forward.  

 
3. In response to questions from Members, it was said that further work was 

required to raise awareness about RE training opportunities for early career 
teachers (ECT). Members agreed that RE training for ECTs would be a key 
area for inclusion in the 2022-23 development plan. 

Page 4



 

3 

 
4. RESOLVED to note the verbal update.   

 
49. The Wire Award  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Members were asked to consider and make a judgement on the St Peter-in-
Thanet CE Juniors and the Reculver Church of England Primary School Wire 
Award applications. Mrs Paddison endorsed the St Peter-in-Thanet CE Juniors 
application. Ms Burke endorsed the Reculver Church of England Primary 
School. Members commended the children’s work 

 
2. It was agreed that Mrs Paddison would present the certificate to St Peter-in-

Thanet CE Juniors and Mrs Naden would present the certificate to Reculver 
Church of England Primary School. 

 
3. RESOLVED to consider and make a judgement on the St Peter-in-Thanet CE 

Juniors and the Reculver Church of England Primary School Wire Award 
applications. 

 
50. Films for Schools  
(Item 9) 
 

1. It was agreed that Mrs Swansbury would email Max Edwards about hosting 
the Films for Schools on the Kent YouTube page. It was suggested that the 
link to the films be provided with the new syllabus.  

 
2. RESOLVED to note the verbal update.  

 
51. NASACRE Conference May 23rd - Feedback  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr provided a verbal overview of the conference. Members were 
reminded that a summary of the conference was available on the NASACRE 
website. SACRE Members who had attended the conference virtually from 
Sessions House gave positive feedback on the arrangements. 

 
2. Mrs Younosi provided a brief verbal summary of the workshops she had 

attended, including one on World Views as a methodology to teach RE. The 
Chairman said that the workshops encouraged SACREs to think more deeply 
about the issues around curriculum setting and achieving high quality RE.  

 
3. With reference to the Review of the Performance of Religious Education 

Report Card, Mrs Smith-Orr highlighted the comment from a Year 10 pupil that 
“RE is the one time in school where you can talk, listen and try to make sense 
of people, events and beliefs in the world”. Members were encouraged to 
critically consider the Report Card.  

 
4. SACRE Members raised concern regarding the lack of primary school 

comments on the Report Card. It was said that, as primary teachers were 
differently qualified and required different training, there was a perceived 
secondary bias in the document.  

Page 5



 

4 

 
5. RESOLVED to note the verbal update.  

 
52. 20th October 2022 RE Teachers Training  
(Item 11) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr confirmed that RE teacher training would take place with RE 
Today on 20th October 2022 and that four trainers had been booked. The 
proposed venue would have the capacity to host the attendees across two 
different areas. Mrs Smith-Orr was in contact with the Education People 
regarding costings and it was confirmed that schools would be charged a 
small fee.  

 
2. In response to questions from Members it was said that there was an ongoing 

discussion with RE Today about the scope and focus of the training. Members 
agreed that further information was required about whether the new teaching 
units would be available by this date.  

 
3. Members agreed that Mrs Smith-Orr could continue to make the necessary 

arrangements with RE Today on behalf of Kent SACRE. 
 

4. RESOLVED to note the verbal update. 
 
53. Future Meeting Dates  
(Item 12) 
 

1. RESOLVED to note the future meeting dates.  
 
 
 

Page 6



CP Forecast 16/11/2022

E 1RN 19069 - SACRE 2022-23

Budget
Total Estimated 

amount + 
Invoiced Amount

Actual YTD Spend Remainder 
available to spend

Subj
External Room Hire 4,450.00£                 -£                          4,450.00£                 £0.00
Books, Publications & Newspapers -£                          -£                          -£                          £0.00
Refreshments -£                          -£                          -£                          £0.00
Managed Print Costs 190.00£                    255.00£                    -£                          -£65.00
Fees for Speakers, Specialists, Clergy, etc. -£                          -£                          -£                          £0.00
Consultants -£                          -£                          -£                          £0.00
Attendance Fees for Conferences 80.00£                      -£                          80.00£                      £0
[...]
 left blank



 

 

Development Plan September 2022- July 2023 

PRIORITY OBJECTIVE: Advise the LA on RE given in accordance with the Agreed Syllabus  

Advise and Guidance for Teachers  

What? and How? Reporting Resources Legal 
Requirements 

Progress 

Analysis of exam 
results 

Compilation of 
local and 
national data 

Written Draft report to 

SACRE 

Annual Report sent to 

NASACRE, the  LA, the 

DfE and the Education 

Cabinet Committee 

Consultant – 
2 days 
SACRE 
Chairman 

Publish an 
Annual Report 
which is sent to 
NASACRE and 
the DofE 

 

Hold 3 meetings of 
SACRE 
p.a. plus 3 
meetings of Chair’s 
pre-briefing meeting 

On a virtual 
platform or 
face to face 
as desired 

Agendas and 
Minutes Financial 
Budget Annual 
Report 

Consultant – 
9 days Admin. 
support Chair 
Membership 

Hold meetings 
in public. Make 
Agendas and 
Minutes 
available to the 
public 

 
 

Advise LA on RE 
and CW matters 
relating its functions 

Annual 
Report 
Verbal/writte
n 
reports/briefin
g 

Annual Report 
Verbal/written 
reports/briefings 

 
Publish annual 
report by December 
2022 

Consultant – 
4 days Admin. 
support 
SACRE 
Chairman 

Produce and 
publish Annual 
Report to 
advise LA 
Meetings with 
LA Members & 
Officers as 
appropriate 

 

CPD for Kent 
schools 
 

  

Train teachers in use 

of revised syllabus 

Hold Secondary Hub 

meetings 

To SACRE after the 
event 

 
Report on progress  

Adviser, RE today. 

Liz Pope, Adviser, 

National Hub leader. 

Canterbury University 

 
Ensure good 
quality CPD for 
schools 

 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 10



 

 

Support for 
collective Worship in 
Schools 

Discuss cw in 

meetings 

Put on training for 

teachers? 

SACRE members 
to attend training 
event 
Cllr members to 
report on CW from 
school visits 

Adviser 

Guest 

Cllrs 

To monitor 
quality and 
practice of CW 
In Kent schools 

 

Monitor provision of 
RE and schools 
 
 
Encourage teachers 
to look at the Kelsi 
website 

 
Re visi
[...]
bership 

Bring together local 
stakeholders to act 
positively for the LA on 
statutory duties for RE 
and CW and wider 
strategic educational 
objectives 

 
 

Membership 
of SACRE 
training and 
understandin
g of 
educational 
objectives 

Training for members 

during SACRE meetings 

Encourage members to 

attend NASACRE training 

event 

 

To SACRE and 
in Annual report 

RE Consultant 
using NASACRE 
materials 

Members to advise the LA 
on RE and CW and wider 
educational objectives of 
the LA 

 

Support high 
quality CPD 

LA to be advised to 

commission CPD  

Collaboration with 

Dioceses Collaboration 

with CCCU and Regional 

(NATRE) Hub 

 

Financial support 
from budget as 
appropriate 
Evaluation and 
feedback to 
SACRE 

SACRE 
members 
SACRE Budget 

Monitor the provision and 
quality of RE 

 

P
age 41



 

 

 

P
age 42



 

 

Development Plan September 2021- July 2022 

PRIORITY OBJECTIVE: Advise the LA on RE given in accordance with the Agreed Syllabus  

Advise and Guidance for Teachers  

What? and How? Reporting Resources Legal 
Requirements 

Progress 

Analysis of exam 
results 

Compilation of 
local and 
national data 

Written Draft report to 
SACRE 

Annual Report sent to 
NASACRE, the  LA, 
the DfE and the  

Education Cabinet 
Committee 

Consultant – 2 
days SACRE 
Chairman 

Publish an 
Annual Report 
which is sent to 
NASACRE and 
the DofE 

No exam data available 

Hold 3 meetings of 
SACRE 
p.a. plus 3 meetings 
of Chair’s pre-briefing 
meeting 

On a virtual 
platform due 
to covid 19 or 
face to face 
as desired 

Agendas and Minutes 
Financial Budget 
Annual Report 

Consultant – 9 
days Admin. 
support Chair 

Membership 

Hold meetings in 
public. Make 
Agendas and 
Minutes available 
to the public 

 
completed 

Advise LA on RE and 
CW matters relating its 
functions 

Annual Report 
Verbal/written 
reports/briefing 

Annual Report 
Verbal/written 
reports/briefings 

Consultant – 4 
days Admin. 
support 
SAC
[...]
n agenda 

  x  

5d SACRE’s role within wider LA 
initiatives on community cohesion 

 x   

 

 
 
 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Membership
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 22 June 2022
	5 Budget Update
	Appendix 1 - SACRE 2022-23 Detailed Budget report - November 22

	7 The Wire Award
	EXEMPT - Allington Primary WIRE Award Evidence (2)
	EXEMPT - Cecil Road Primary WIRE award evidence
	EXEMPT - Cecil Road Primary WIRE Award evidence - Diwali Day
	EXEMPT - St Johns Infants WIRE award evidence

	10 Development Plan 2022/23
	Development Plan 2021-2022
	Appendix 1 - Kent Self-Evaluation March 2022

	11 Draft Annual Report 2021-22



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Thursday, 24 November 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S C Manion (Chairman), Mrs N Younosi (Vice-Chairman), 
Miss C Bostock, Mr A Brady, Ms N Brownfield, Ms K Burke, Mrs J Grant, 
Ms S Hamilton, Ms F Hawkes, Lawson, Miss M Paddison-Chapman, Mr J Paul, 
Mrs J Roddan, Shepherd, Mrs R  Swansbury, Miss R Walters and Mrs J Wigg 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Ms Natalie Ralph 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms P Smith-Orr (Consultant Advisor) and Miss K Reynolds 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
54. Membership  
(Item 3) 
 

1. Mrs Younosi expressed concern that there were a number of vacancies in her 
Group. She also noted that some of the existing Members had not recently 
attended SACRE meetings. The Clerk assured the members that a 
membership review was ongoing and, in line with the SACRE Constitution, 
failure to attend 2 consecutive meetings without good reason may be deemed 
as ceasing to represent the appointing body. 
 

2. Mrs Younosi said that an individual from the Christian Science Church had 
expressed interest in joining SACRE as a co-opted member in Group 1. It was 
agreed that members required further information to determine how this would 
fulfil a particular role, or offer particular expertise that is not otherwise available 
through SACRE, before making an informed decision on the co-option.  
 

3. RESOLVED that the membership of the Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education (SACRE) be noted. 

 
55. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 22 June 2022  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
56. Budget Update  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr provided an update on recent expenditure and advised SACRE 
members of the need for frugal spending for the rest of the financial year.  



 

2 

 
2. In response to comments regarding the outstanding payments for the training 

day, Mrs Smith-Orr said she would review the invoicing.  
 

3. Members expressed their gratitude to the Cabinet Member for Education and 
Skills for her support for the revised Religious Education syllabus and agreed 
that the Executive Decision-Making process had demonstrated the Council’s 
commitment to enhance the quality of religious education in Kent schools. The 
Chair would formally thank the Cabinet Member for her support.  

 
4. RESOLVED that the budget update be noted. 

 
57. 20th October Kent Revised RE Syllabus Launch & Teachers Training - 
Feedback  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr provided an overview of the training day and said that the 
attendees had provided overall positive feedback. SACRE members were told 
that there had been a delay in sending the syllabus to Kent schools due to 
difficulties in locating a full contact list. However, this issue had recently been 
resolved. Mrs Smith-Orr would send the Clerk the syllabus to circulate to 
SACRE members.  

 
2. Mrs Smith-Orr and the SACRE members expressed their gratitude for Ms 

Tracy Wimble’s help in preparation for the event. It was said that Ms Wimble 
had gone above and beyond the call of duty and this had helped to facilitate 
the smooth running of the day. It was agreed that the Clerk would write to Ms 
Wimble to pass on the message of appreciation for this support.  
 

3. RESOLVED to note the verbal update.  
 
58. The Wire Award  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Members were asked to consider and make a judgement on the Cecil Road 
Primary School, St John’s Church of England Infant School and the Allington 
Primary School WIRE Award applications.  
1.1. Members agreed that while the Cecil Road Primary School application 

fulfilled the WIRE Award criteria, there were areas for improvement. It 
was suggested that should a future application be submitted, the impact 
on learning must be evidenced more clearly.  

1.2. Upon further inspection it was established that the St John’s Church of 
England Infant School was outside of the Kent jurisdiction. Mrs Smith-
Orr would advise the applicant and refer the application to the 
Chairman of the Medway SACRE.  

1.3. Members unanimously agreed that the Allington Primary School 
application provided excellent evidence of meeting the expectations of 
the WIRE Award.  

 
2. Members agreed that given the discrepancy in the quality of the work 

submitted, it would be necessary to review the award criteria for the 2023/23 



 

3 

academic year. Suggestions for improvement included introducing a tiered 
award system.  

 
3. RESOLVED to consider and make judgement on the WIRE Award 

applications.  
 
59. Films for Schools  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Mrs Swansbury said that she had been in contact with Max Edwards regarding 
the appropriate host site for the films. It was suggested that SACRE create a 
Vimeo account and pay a small monthly fee from the SACRE budget for the 
necessary privacy mechanisms. Mrs Swansbury would contact the Clerk with 
the estimated costings.  

 
2. SACRE Members agreed that additional videos needed to be produced to 

ensure that there was broad representation of different faiths. Guidance for the 
production of these films would be recirculated after the formal meeting and 
SACRE Members were encouraged to contribute to this project.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note the verbal update. 

 
60. National Interfaith Week  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mrs Younosi expressed concern that Kent SACRE, unlike many other 
SACREs, did not organise events for National Interfaith Week. She suggested 
that a Working Group of Kent SACRE be set up to organise events for 
National Interfaith Week in 2023. Mrs Younosi would discuss this further with 
the Chairman of the Council and report back to the Members at the next 
meeting.  

 
2. SACRE Members identified a number of local interfaith groups that were 

already hosting activities and events, such as art exhibitions, each year to 
mark the occasion. Therefore, it was suggested that Kent SACRE first work 
with the existing networks of interfaith groups to publicise these events, 
including through the KELSI website. To strengthen these networks, Members 
from the local interfaith groups would be invited to the summer meeting of 
Kent SACRE.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note the verbal update.  

 
61. Development Plan 2022/23  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr provided an update on the Kent SACRE Development Plan and 
highlighted to Members the achievements and progress that had been made 
to date. Supplementary to this, Mrs Smith-Orr informed Members that a new 
Development plan had been produced which set out the new priority 
objectives for September 2022 through to July 2023. 

 



 

4 

2. With reference to ‘Analysis of exam results’ in the Development Plan 
September 2021- July 2022, Mrs Smith-Orr would contact Ms Hamilton 
regarding the outstanding exam results data.   

 
3. With reference to ‘Continued Professional Development (CPD) for Kent 

schools’, SACRE Members noted that there was an opportunity for further 
engagement at a primary school level, particularly with state primary schools. 
Mrs Paddison-Chapman and Mr Shepherd would facilitate a smaller virtual 
network meeting for primary schools in the spring of 2023. This meeting would 
aim to promote best practice and increase awareness of SACRE and the 
WIRE award. 

 
4. RESOLVED to note the update and to comment on the Development Plan 

2022/23. 
 
62. Draft Annual Report 2021-22  
(Item 11) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr introduced the draft report and confirmed that the Chairman’s 
comments were still to be included. SACRE Members were encouraged to 
notify Mrs Smith-Orr of any additional information that should be included.  

 
2. RESOLVED to note the update and to comment on the Draft Annual Report 

2021-22. 
 
63. Links with Teaching School Hubs  
(Item 12) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr told the SACRE Members that she and Miss Pope would attend 
a meeting with the Kent Teaching School Hub in January 2023. Feedback 
would be provided to SACRE Members at the next meeting.  

 
2. It was said that the teachers who had attended the training day on 20th 

October 2022 had expressed an interest in building links with Teaching School 
Hubs.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note the verbal update. 

 
64. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
(Item 13) 
 
SACRE Members were told that Janet Thompson had passed away suddenly. 
Members agreed that she had made a significant contribution to Religious Education 
and offered their condolences to her family. Mrs Smith-Orr would send a card on 
behalf of Kent SACRE. 


